Subsidiary under the Guarantee shall, save for such exceptions as may be provided by applicable legislation and
subject to the terms and conditions of the Bonds, at all times rank at least equally with all of their respective
other present and future unsecured and unsubordinated obligations.
Listing
No application will be made for the listing of the Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange. The
Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.
EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF CONVERSION
Based on the initial conversion price of HK$2.6550 and assuming full conversion of the Bonds, the Bonds will
be convertible into 122,410,546 Shares (subject to adjustment), representing approximately 17% of the issued
share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 14% of the enlarged issued
share capital of the Company.

– 5 –

The following table summarises the effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
Bonds Issue:

Assuming full conversion
of the Bonds

Existing shareholding at the Conversion Price
Name of Shareholder No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

(%) (%)
Major shareholders
  Capital Mate Limited1 405,123,000 55.69% 405,123,000 47.67%
Public

Jayhawk China Fund (Cayman) Ltd2 79,557,500 10.94% 79,557,500 9.36%
Value Partners Limited3 58,116,000 7.99% 58,116,000 6.84%
Arisaig Greater China Fund Limited4 41,064,000 5.64% 41,064,000 4.83%
Other Public holders 143,639,500 19.74% 143,639,500 16.90%

Sub-total 322,377,000 44.31% 322,377,000 37.93%

Bondholders – 0.00% 122,410,546 14.40%

Total 727,500,000 100.00% 849,910,546 100.00%

Notes:
1. These 405,123,000 ordinary shares of the Company are held by Capital Mate Limited, a company incorporated

in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Sun Shao
Feng, the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Kent C. McCarthy is deemed to be interested in these 79,557,500 ordinary shares of the Company which
are held by Jayhawk China Fund (Cayman) Ltd., a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and is
controlled by Mr. Kent C. McCarthy.

3. Mr. Cheah Cheng Hye is deemed to be interest in these 58,116,000 ordinary shares of the Company which